The illustrations set out below are based on audited historical figures for the financial year ended

30 September 2019 and are purely for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, such illustrations are not

representative or otherwise indicative of future financial performance of the Company and/ or the Group.

Prior to any purchase or acquisition of Shares, the Company will consider financial factors (for instance,

cash surplus, debt position and working capital requirements of the Company) and non-financial factors (for

instance, market conditions and trading performance of the Shares) in assessing the impact on the Company

and the Group of such purchase or acquisition.

20

Letter To Shareholders

(A) Purchases made out of capital/profits and held as treasury shares

Market / Off-Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY

Before Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

Before Share

Buyback

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase
(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Share capital 56,325 53,782 53,782 56,325 53,782 53,782
Reserves 9,100 9,100 9,100 – – –
Retained earnings 10,847 10,847 10,847 6,219 6,219 6,219
Net tangible assets 76,272 73,729 73,729 62,544 60,001 60,001
Current assets 78,463 75,920 75,920 2,692 149 149
Current liabilities 21,386 21,386 21,386 255 255 255
Working capital 57,077 54,534 54,534 2,437 (106) (106)
Total borrowings(1) 17,803 17,803 17,803 – – –
Cash and cash

equivalents 8,583 6,040 6,040 177 (2,366) (2,366)
Profit after tax and

minority interest 2,808 2,808 2,808 907 907 907
Number of Shares 290,399,997 261,359,998 261,359,998 290,339,997 261,359,998 261,359,998
Treasury shares – 29,039,999 29,039,999 – 29,039,999 29,039,999

Financial Ratios
NTA per share

(cents) 26.26 28.21 28.21 21.54 22.96 22.96
Basic earnings per

share (cents)(2) 0.97 1.07 1.07 0.31 0.35 0.35
Gearing ratio

(times)(3) 0.23 0.24 0.24 – – –
Current ratio

(times)(4) 3.67 3.55 3.55 10.56 0.58 0.58

Notes:
(1) Total borrowings refer to borrowings from financial institutions.
(2) Basic earnings per share equals profit after tax and minority interest divided by the weighted average number of shares.
(3) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to net tangible assets.
(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

21

Letter To Shareholders

(B) Purchases made out of capital/profits and cancelled

Market / Off-Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY

Before Share

Buyback

(S$’000)

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)

Before Share

Buyback

(S$’000)

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)

After Share

Buyback

assuming

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)

Share capital 56,325 53,782 53,782 56,325 53,782 53,782
Reserves 9,100 9,100 9,100 – – –
Retained earnings 10,847 10,847 10,847 6,219 6,219 6,219
Net tangible assets 76,272 73,729 73,729 62,544 60,001 60,001
Current assets 78,463 75,920 75,920 2,692 149 149
Current liabilities 21,386 21,386 21,386 255 255 255
Working capital 57,077 54,534 54,534 2,437 (106) (106)
Total borrowings(1) 17,803 17,803 17,803 – – –
Cash and cash

equivalents 8,583 6,040 6,040 177 (2,366) (2,366)
Profit after tax and

minority interest 2,808 2,808 2,808 907 907 907
Number of Shares 290,399,997 261,359,998 261,359,998 290,399,997 261,359,998 261,359,998
Treasury shares – – – – – –

Financial Ratios
NTA per share

(cents) 26.26 28.21 28.21 21.54 22.96 22.96
Basic earnings per

share (cents)(2) 0.97 1.07 1.07 0.31 0.35 0.35
Gearing ratio

(times)(3) 0.23 0.24 0.24 – – –
Current ratio

(times)(4) 3.67 3.55 3.55 10.56 0.58 0.58

Notes:
(1) Total borrowings refer to borrowings from financial institutions.
(2) Basic earnings per share equals profit after tax and minority interest divided by the weighted average number of shares.
(3) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to net tangible assets.